RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE APPROVAL OF
CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 (FINAL) FOR HIGHWAYS, INC.
RELATIVE TO CONTRACT NO. E-09-023-201, HAMILL
ROAD REHABILITATION (ADAMS ROAD TO GREENWAY
FARMS), FOR A DECREASED AMOUNT OF ONE HUNDRED
TWENTY-SIX THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED THREE AND
85/100 DOLLARS ($126,703.85), FOR A REVISED
CONTRACT AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED FOUR HUNDRED
SEVENTY-TWO THOUSAND EIGHTY-SIX AND 15/100
DOLLARS ($472,086.15), AND TO RELEASE THE
REMAINING CONTINGENCY OF SIXTY THOUSAND
DOLLARS ($60,000.00).

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHATTANOOGA, it
is hereby authorizing the approval of Change Order No. 1 (Final) for Highways, Inc. relative to
Contract No. E-09-023-201, Hamill Road Rehabilitation (Adams Road to Greenway Farms), for
a decreased amount of $126,703.85, for a revised contract amount not to exceed $472,086.15,
and to release the remaining contingency of $60,000.00.

ADOPTED: , 2013

/mms



City of Chattanooga

Resolution/Ordinance Request Form

Date Prepared: 12/2/13 4/

Preparer: Dennis Malone //// Department: Public Works

Brief Descripti Purpos-e for Resolution/Ordinance: Res/Ord.#___ Council District #

A City Council resolution is requested to approve the Change Order No. 1 (Final), for Highways, Inc., relative to
Contract No. E-09-023-201, Hamill Road Rehabilitation (Adams Road to Greenway Farms), for a decreased

amount of $126,703.85, for a revised contract amount not to exceed $472,086.15, and to release the remaining
contingency of $60,000.00.

Name of Vendor/Contractor/Grant, etc.  Highways Inc. New Contract/Project? (Yes or No) No
Total project cost $ 472,086.15 Funds Budgeted? (YES or NO) Yes
Total City of Chattanooga Portion $ 472,086.15 Provide Fund 4016
City Amount Funded $ 472,086.15 Provide Cost Center  K12141
New City Funding Required $ Proposed Funding Source if not budgeted
City's Match Percentage % Grant Period (if applicable)
List all other funding sources and amount for each contributor.
Amount(s) Grantor(s)

|Agency Grant Number
CFDA Number if known

Other comments: (Include contingency amount, contractor, and other information useful in preparing resolution)

Capital Funds - Roadway Slope Failures

Approved by: Zé/ & oD

DESIGNATED OFFICIAL/ADMINISTRATOR

Reviewed by FINANCE OFFICE _ ] =
IF'Tease submit completed form to @budget, City Attorney and City Finance Officer

Revised: 1/26/09

Questions? Contact Finance Department . 423.757.5232



RESOLUTION NO. 27456

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ADMINISTRATOR OF
THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS TO AWARD
CONTRACT NO.  E-09-023-201, HAMILL ROAD
REHABILITATION (ADAMS ROAD TO GREENWAY
FARMS) TO HIGHWAYS, INC., IN THE AMOUNT OF FIVE
HUNDRED NINETY-EIGHT THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED
NINETY DOLLARS ($598,790.00), WITH A CONTINGENCY
AMOUNT OF SIXTY THOUSAND DOLLARS ($60,000.00),
FOR AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED SIX HUNDRED FIFTY-
EIGHT THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED NINETY DOLLARS
(8658,790.00).

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHATTANOOGA,
TENNESSEE, that the Administrator of the Depart_mgnF of Public Works be and is hereby
authorized to award Contract No. E-09-023-201, Hamill Road Rehabilitation (Adams Road to
Greenway Farms) to Highways, Inc., in the amount of $598,790.00, with a contingency amount

of $60,000.00, for an amount not to exceed $658,790.00.

ADOPTED: April 2 , 2013

/mms




E-08- 023-201-02

PROGRESS PAYMENT REQUEST

PAY ESTIMATE NUMBER: 2 PERIOD: FROM 8/12/2013 TO 8/31/2013

CONTRACT NUMBER:  E-09-023-201 RESOLUTION NUMBER: 2. 7Y $6

PROJECT NAME: Hamil Rd Rehabilitation

SUBMITTED BY: Highways, Inc

According to the best of our knowledge and belief, we certify that all items and amounts shown on the face of this periodic
estimate for partial payment are correct, that all work has been performed and/or materials supplied in full accordance with
the requirements of the referenced contract, and/or duly authorized deviations, substitutions, alterations, and/or additions
that the foregoing is a true and correct statement of the contract account up to and including the last day of the period
period covered by this periodic estimate and that no part of the Balance Due this payment has been received.

As per contract specification requirements we understand and agree that the approval of this progress payment shall not
be construcd as acceptance of any work, material, or products and shall not relieve us in anv wav from our Tesponsibilitics

and obligations under this contract, including but not limited to, a final reconciliation of quantities and related costs.

NET AMOUNT DUE $38,039.80

SIGNED BY  Jon Roberts -~

SIGNATURE //f’"‘““""“ DATE: 9/27/2013
TITLE Btét Manager

APPROVALS

I certify that the above process payment request appears to be accurate and is in general compliance with the amount of
work completed during progress payment period. '

REVIEWED BY | Tony B iBses Edord P Tate JARES Ferre w
(Print Name) v (Print Name) (Print Name)
SIGNATURE LS 2
& DATE fﬂ%/@/v /L/f//; '):(J DA% 1)s3 |/ )wn D é\
d T City
TITLE ( Inspector Project Coordinator ; Project Manager

“ PPROVED FOR PAYMENT
™. 7 / -
| % /
BY: J,;_“ / DATE: Ai}' /3

CITY ENGINEER OR DESIGNEE

Rev. 02-16-05 00836-1




(RECEIVED
HF . SEP 39 20
_ / }’ghways; iﬁca_ .............. 2 “ii:—'

¢ DM A AN PPN
1 GRADING o PAVING o BRIDGE
, UTILITIES o NATURAL GAS

50 WEST DAVIS ROAD o COOKEVILLE, TENN. 38506
PHONE 931-526-3038 o FAX 931-526-1005

September 27, 2013

City of Chattanooga
Mr. Eddie Tate

1250 Market Street
Chattanooga, TN 37402

RE: Progiess Pavinent Request
Hamil Rd Rehabilitation
E-09-023-201

Find enclosed our Progress Payment Request #2 for the Hamil Rd Rehabilitation for the period from

August 12, 2013 thru September 25, 2013 in the amount of $38,039.80. If you have any questions please
let me know. : h '

Sincerely,

on Roberts, P.E.
Engineer/Estimator

It is the policy of this Company to assure that applicants arc employed, and that employees are treated during employment,
without regard to their race, religion, sex, color, national origin, age or disability. Such action shall include: employment
upgrading, demotion, or transfer; recruitment or recruitment advertising; layofT or termination; rates of pay or other forms of
compensation; and selection for training, including apprenticeship, pre-apprenticeship, and/or on-the-job training.

We are an Equal Employment Opportunity Contractor




"JOBJIL 1 ) SIU} J8pUN JOJORIUOY JO JeUumQ 3y} jo sybu Aue o} eojpnleid 00°0% JspuQ abueyd Aq SIONVYHD L3N
Inoyym aie JuawAed j ouejdsosoe pue juawhed 'BOUBNSS| ‘UISISY POWRU JOJEIUOY 0008 0008 SIVLOL
ay) o} Auo ajgeded : a3141L4ID INNOWY FHL "djqenobau jou si 2)eoyiual iyl 0008 0008 UIUO SIU} percidde [ejo
:aiva Ag 18umMQ Aq syjuow snoiaasd
; 0008 000%
‘103 LIHOYY u; panosdde sabueyo |ejo)
("payipa0 unowe ay} SNOILONA3a SNOILIaayY AHYIWINNS Y3AY0 IONYHD
0} uuouod 0] pabueyd aJe 2y} }8ays uoiienuyuo) ay) uo pue uoiedlddy siey) uo sanby
jie [eniug “10j paijdd : unowe ay) Wolj SIap PaYIHA0 JUNoWE § uoyeue|dxa yoeny) 91°80£'05) S (g sur] sse| ¢ aury)
- $ prnmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmm e Q1 410430 AINNOWY JOVNILYLIH ONIGNTONI ‘HSINIA OL IONVIVE 6
‘a3id1LH32 LINNOWY 2y} jo juawded o} pajijue _ 08'6£0°8¢E $ _m_:n INIWAYL LNIHNAD '8
81 J0joBIUOD BY) pUB 'S} ¢ WN20( JOBLIUOYD BY] YiIm S2UBPIOIIR Ul S| JHOAA BY) Jo Ajijenb
: b (e1eayiuegd Joud woi4 g aur)
2y} 'pajedipul se passal i id sey YJOAA 9y} Janaq pue uoewlopul ‘afipamouy s oauysly
3} J0 159 ay) 0} JEL | .BUMO By} 0} SayILaD J0aNYIIY Bu) ‘uoneor dde siy) Buisudwon vOZhy' oLy § o INTINAY YOS S2LYOLAILYID SNOANG $531 2
BJEP 3Y) PUB SUOHBAISS] | 3|IS-UO UO paseq 'SJuawinaog JOBIuoD ay) Ylim 80UBPIOOOB U] (101 G U $S3] ¥ AU
' | veiev'ery T JOVNIVLIY SS371 Q3INHVYI TVIOL ‘9
404 LVOIHILYIO S.LOALIHONY il ol
-0zt ) :saudia uoissiwiwog Ap Le'v09'ee $ Jo qg + BG aur7) abeuiejay (ejo)
) mﬂ ...dlr\n....u.ﬂ ol1gnd AejoN (€029 uo 4 uwnjoQ)
i - g [euSje|y palolS J0 % § q
€10z '1oquaidag jo Rep wl? sy (€049 uo 3 + g suwn|oD)
AW al0jag 0] Wo/Ms pue paquasgng LE+09'E $ MOM PRIBIAWOD 40 % § ‘B
weung :Jo flunon ‘HOVNIVLIY G
@ossauua ] }jo |jels (€029 uo © uwnjog)
. m,.m.a uop §1'980'2LYS 31 ya OL G3¥OLS B GILITAINOD TYLOL b
€10Z/12/6 ‘3Lva T Ag 00°064'865 $ - oz + 1 aur) 3Lva OL WNS LOVHINOD €
00-06 A sEmE s sEEEEsEAmEEEEEAAId T EEE KRN RS :‘EOEO wu-.—mn.—o hﬂ amcﬂﬂu “vz .N
HOLOVHLINOD T
ooomhwmm w ,.,.,.,.......,.-.,,....,,....»»qA:,..:‘<<-E=mn—.o§|—-zooJiz—o—mo -F

‘anp mMoU Si UlBJay umoys
pue panssi ajam juaiifi

pied usaq SABY SJUNOLUE |

uaaq sey juawie,

uawAed JuaLND Jeu) PUB JBUMQ By} WOl PaAISIa) sjuswhed
| Joy sajealipan snoinald yaiym Joj JIOAA 10} Jojoriuas) ay} Aq
2 Jey} *SjuaWinoog J0BIUOD B3 YlIm S0UBD.I0D9E Ul pajejdwod
o} uoeoyddy siy) Aq pasanod }IOAA 8y} Jaljaq pue Lolewlojul

"Paydelie St €049 198US UoleNUUOD

“JOBNUOD B4} YliM UONIBUUOD Ul 'MOjSq UMmOYS se ‘luswied Joj spew s| uotjediddy

INIINAVd HO04 NOILVYIINddV S HOLOVHLINOD

‘abpajmouy sJ0joel . 1D ay} jo }Saq ay) 0} Jey) saluued Jojoenue:) paubisiapun sy |

uoleyIgeYSY PY lIWeH 404 LOVHLINOD

20%4€ N ‘eBoouspey) 9058€ N1 '3ll1Aa%000

] Z8EG  "ON 3010AU| SAMH €19 9IS IS WL 3 LOL PY SIABQ M 0§
0 efiooueliey Jo AlD 10T LIHONY VIA 'ou] ‘shemyBiH HOLOVHINOD WOMS

OLOVHINGD [ ] £L02/82/9 ALvA 1OVHINOD

Doy [] 102-€20-60-3  SON LO3roud ZovLE N1 'eSoouejeyD

¥anmo ] £L0Z/LE/8 ‘0L @oiyad 102-£20-60-3 €19 8INS IS UILL 3 LOL
0} uonNauISIg Z ON NOILYOINddY uonelqeyay Py IIWeH 103roHd eBooueneyD jo AID ‘M3INMO OL
2049 ININAVd 04 NOILVIIHILYE3ID ANV NOILVYOIddY




Progress Estimate

Contractor's Application

For:

SR-96 COF Contract No.:2012-0148

Application Period:  NTP - 3/31/2013 2013
A F G
ltem ly Total Completed % Balance to Finish
Specification Secti : g D and Stored 1o Date E i,
P caI:To. o Description ) (C+D+E) (B] ®-n

001-1 COMMON AND/OR BORROW EXCAVATION/EMBANKM $30,000.00 100.0% $0.00
001-2 UNDERCUT ANDREMOVAL OF UNSUITABLE MATERL $0.00 $3,600.00
010-1 FULL DEPTH RECLAIMATION OF HOT MIX ASPHALT(1 $78,644.25 68.2% $36,645.75
010-2 COLD PLANNING BITUMINOUS MATERIAL (5" DEPTH) $28.800.00 76.2% £9,000.00
012-1 TYPE'A' ASPHALTIC CONCRETE BINDER (4" THICKNE! $120,960.00 75.8% $38,640.00
012-2 TYPE 'E' ASPHALT TOPPING (1.5" THICKNESS) INCL TA $69,120.00 75.8% $22,080.00
021-01 BITUMINOUS MATERIAL FOR PRIME COAT (PC), (PER 50.00 $9,500.00
021-02 AGGREGATE FOR COVER MATERIAL (PC), $0.00 $1,900.00
019-01 TREE. SHRUR, AN STIUMP REMOVATL WITHIN CONTR 51,500,600 100 0% S0 0
023-01 REMOVAL OF EXISTING DRAINAGE PIPES (SHEET 14) $1,920.00 73.8% $680.00
023-02 REMOVAL OF EXISTING DRAINAGE STRUCTURES (SH $250.00 100,0% $0.00
031-1 15" RCP (CLASS IlI) INCL EXC, BED, BACKFILL, CONNE 30,00 $3,420.00
033-1 ADJUSTING EXISTING MANHOLE FRAMES AND COVE $13,650.00 92.9% $1,050.00
034-1 DRQP INLET(SD-607.01) 4' DIA INCL EXC AND BACKFIL $2,500.00 100.0% $0.00
034-2 CONCRETE ENDWALL (SD-601.01) $3,000.00 100.0% $0.00
035-1 HYDROSEEDING, INCL ANY REQUIRED RESEEDING $0.00 $2,255.00
040-1 REPLACE/RELOCATE 4' STOCK FENCE TO ROW NEW K $0.00 $2,625.00
074-1 RELOCATE MAILBOXES AS REQUIRED INLC NEWSPAI $7,500.00 100.0% $0.00
098-1 EROSION CONTROL, INCL SILTSOX, DIVERSION DIKES $5,000.00 100.0% $0.00
098-2 TURF REINFORCEMENT MATTING £0.00 $3,500.00
100-1 TRAFFIC CONTROL, INCL ANY AND ALL COST FURNIS $25,000.00 100.0% $0.00
100-2 TRAFFIC CONTROL - TEMPORARY PAVEMENT MARK] $9,640.40 918.1% ($8,550.40)
717-1 MOBILIZATION -INCL BONDS $38,000.00 100.0% $0.00
1000-1 PERMANENT PAVEMENT MARKINGS - 6" THERMOPL2 $8,874.00 87.0% $1,326.00
2000-1 TDOT SINGLE GUARDRAIL (TYPE 2) LONG POST $8,812.50 58.8% $6,187.50
2000-2 TDOT TYPE 21 GUARDRAIL END TREATMENT $12,000.00 75.0% $4,000.00

CR #1 30" RCP $4,800.00 84.2% $900.00

CR #3 Coconut Staw Matting $1,400.00 100.0% $0.00

removal of guardrail $715.00 100.0% $0.00

Totals $472,086.15 77.3% $138,718.85




CITY OF CHATTANOOGA
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

CR# 3
ENGINEERING DIVISION

1260 Market Street, Suite 2100 Date Issued: 10/1/2013
Chattanooga, TN 37402

ProNe: (423) 643-6190 | Fax: (423) 643-5008

CHANGE REQUEST FORM (CRF)
City Contract No. E-09-023-201

Engineer: Fritz Brogdon

Contractor: Highways Inc.

e R e P SR R 1] St e R I PR e s T

Requested B: Highways Inc.

Drawing:

Problem Desc: Some existing guardrail post do not conform to current guardrail safety standards. Contractor is
requesting additional payment to remove some existing guardrail to conform to current
standards.

[ TR R e G e g e e e e o |

Revised Scope Descrlnﬂonfbetails

Item Total

2000-3 |removal of guardrail post | T IS 1 $715.00 $715.00

TOTAL $715.00
Contractor Acknowledgement:
[¥]No Change in Contract Amount is required. [CJ A Change in Contract Amount is required:
.No Change in Contra?z)‘nme is required. [:l A Change in %act Time is required: days
!'
\()/@l%uﬂ m///,_-r
hitacu Englneen Inspector / RPR Htwum, Tac Contractor | WALL Gom
Change in Contract Amount is within the Contingency Proceed with Execution
Amount authorized under Resolution No.
[tlyes [ONo 27456 Yes [ No
QM @( s DS L2 Oo—--—-— ;f;—
Engineer / Architect Project Manager ' CISIProject Manager
t/

Distribution: City Engineer; Central Files
3 Change Request #3 10-1-2013 - guardrail post removal - CRF_$$ 00603-1 Rev. 08-12-05



Development Resource Center

[ Field Condition

[J Field Dispute Settlement
[ Owner Request

[ value Engineering
Other: Final project closeout adjustments

Revised Completion Date:

CITY OF CHATTANOOGA 1250 Market Street, Suite 2100
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT Chattanooga, TN 37402
ENGINEERING DIVISION Phone: (423) 643-6000
Fax: (423) 643-6008
CHANGE ORDER
Contract No.: E-09-023-201 Change Order No.: 1 (Final)
Contractor: Highways, Inc. Date: 10/30/13
Council Res. #'s: 27456
; {Attach Copies)
Project Name:  Hamill Road Rehabilitation
Check Reason for Change Order Contract Days Changed: 0 Original Contract Amount 3 598,790.00
[J Error/Omission Net Change by Previous C.O.s § 0.00

Contract Amount Prior to this C.O0.  $ 598,790.00
Total Amount of this C.O. $ _ (126,703.85)
NEW CONTRACT AMOUNT $ 472,086.15

Final quantity reconciliation for project.

Description / Justification (Add more pages if necessary)

The terms and conditions of this Change Order, including the cost and time contained herein, constitute a full accord and complete satisfaction for all costs and time

of performance related to the work described or referenced herein, including but not limited to, all delay and impact costs for the entire Project resulting from this

Change Order. Except as amended herein, all provisions of the Contract remain in full force and effect,
APPROVALS
Vs CONTRACTDR ENGINEER / ARCHITECT
by @%M&Ni {/ )9 rl'/fs//;g w . D45 7/ j5/22
Signature Date Signature _ [ / Date
CITY PROJECT MANAGER CITY ENGINEER
00:-—-—-‘ ; s ;\ /‘f//'S' %,33 Dennis Ma@v—7 //% ;!'Z./ Z j iZ
|Signattre el / Dgle Signature S 7 7 Date
v ADMINISTRATOR OF PUBLIC WORKS ' " CITY FINANCE OFFICER
ﬁgnature Date Signature Date
CITY-STD
08/12/05 00602-1




